bq500212A
Schematic and Materials Application Package
Reference Design
Literature Number: SLUUAP8B
August 2013–Revised February 2015
Reference Design
SLUUAP8B–August 2013–Revised February 2015
bq500212A Schematic and Materials Application Package

C
C
www.ti.com bq500212A Schematic
1 bq500212A Schematic
Figure 1. bq500212A Schematic
3SLUUAP8B–August 2013–Revised February 2015 bq500212A Schematic and Materials Application Package
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2013–2015, Texas Instruments Incorporated
bq500212A Schematic www.ti.com
List of Materials
bq500212A List of Materials (1)
Designator Quantity Value Description Package Part Number Manufacturer Alternate Part Number Alternate
Reference Manufacturer
C1, C3, C8, C20, C34 5 1.0uF Capacitor, Ceramic, 1UF 16V 10% X7R 0603 0603 C1608X7R1C105K080AC TDK
C2 1 4.7uF CAP, CERM, 4.7uF, 10V, +/-10%, X5R, 0805 0805 0805ZD475KAT2A AVX
C4 1 4700pF Capacitor, Ceramic, 4700PF 50V 5% NP0 0603 0603 C1608C0G1H472J080AA TDK 445-7400-2-ND Digi-Key
C5 1 4.7uF Capacitor, Ceramic, 4.7uF, 10V, X7R, 20% 0603 CGB3B1X5R1A475M055AC TDK
C6, C15, C16 3 0.1uF Capacitor, Ceramic, 0.1UF 50V 10% X7R 0603 0603 C1608X7R1H104K080AA TDK C1608X7R1H104K080AA TDK
C7 1 22uF Capacitor, Ceramic, 22UF 25V 10% X5R 1210 1210 GRM32ER61E226KE15L Murata 490-3889-1 Digi-Key
C9, C13, C31 3 1uF CAP, CERM, 1uF, 16V, +/-10%, X5R, 0603 0603 C0603C105K4PACTU Kemet
C11, C25 2 4.7uF Capacitor, Ceramic, 4.7UF 10V 20% X5R 0603 0603 CGB3B1X5R1A475M055AC TDK
C14 1 33pF Capacitor, Ceramic, 33PF 50V 5% NP0 0603 0603 C1608C0G1H330J080AA TDK 445-1275-1 Digi-Key
C18 1 4700pF Capacitor, Ceramic, 4700pF, 50V, X7R, 10% 0603 C1608C0G1H472J080AA TDK 445-7400-2-ND Digi-Key
C19, C26 2 4.7uF Capacitor, Ceramic, 4.7UF 10V 20% X5R 0603 0603 CGB3B1X5R1A475M055AC TDK
C21 1 0.01uF Capacitor, Ceramic, 0.01uF, 50V, X7R, 10% 0603 C1608X7R1H103K080AA TDK 445-1311-1 Digi-Key
C22 1 4.7uF Capacitor, Ceramic, 4.7UF 10V 20% X5R 060 0603 CGB3B1X5R1A475M055AC TDK
C23, C33 2 10uF CAP, CERM, 10uF, 10V, +/-10%, X5R, 1210 1210 C1210C106K8PACTU Kemet
C24 1 4.7nF Capacitor, Ceramic, 4.7nF, 50V, X7R, 10% 0603 CGA3E2X7R1H472K080AD TDK 445-8828-1 Digi-Key
C27, C28, C29, C30 4 100nF CAP CER 0.1UF 50V 10% NP0 1210 1210 (3225 C3225C0G1H104K250AA TDK
Metric) Corporation
C32 1 100uF Capacitor, Ceramic Chip, 100UF 6.3V 20% X5R 1206 1206 C3216X5R0J107M160AB TDK 445-6008-1 TDK
D2, D3 2 BAT54 Diode, Schottky, 200-mA, 30-V SOT23 BAT54 Vishay-Liteon
D5 1 GRN Diode. LED 2X1.2MM 568NM GN WTR CLR SMD 0805 APT2012SGC Kingbright Corp 754-1131-1 Digi-Key
D7 1 RED Diode. LED 2X1.2MM 640NM RD WTR CLR SMD 0805 APT2012SRCPRV Kingbright Corp 754-1132-1-ND Digi-Key
D9 1 OR Diode. LED 2X1.2MM 601NM OR WTR CLR SMD 0805 APT2012SECK Kingbright Corp 754-1130-1 Digi-Key
J1 1 Header, Male 2-pin, 100mil spacing, 0.100 inch x 2 PEC02SAAN Sullins
L2 1 6.3 uH TX Coil 55x55 mm 760-308-111 Wurth
Elektronik
Q4, Q7 2 BSS138 MOSFET, Nch, 50V, 0.22A, 3.5 Ohm SOT23 BSS138 Fairchild
Q8 1 DTC114EUA Transistor, Digital NPN, 50 V, 100 mA SOT-323 DTC114EUA Rohm
R1, R3 2 1.0 Resistor, Chip, 1.0 OHM 1/10W 5% 0603 SMD 0603 RC0603JR-071RL Yageo 311-1.0GRCT Digi-Key
R2, R47 2 10.0 Resistor, Chip, 10 OHM 1/10W 5% 0603 SMD 0603 RC0603JR-0710RL Yageo 311-10GR Digi-Key
R5, R18, R19, R40, R41, 7 10.0k RES 10.0K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD 0603 RC0603FR-0710KL Yageo
R43, R52
R6 1 100k Resistor, Chip, 100K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD 0603 RC0603FR-07100KL Yageo 311-100KHRTR Digi-Key
R7 1 22 Resistor, Chip, 22 OHM 1/8W 5% 0805 SMD 0805 RC0805JR-0722RL Yageo 311-22ARCT Digi-Key
R8, R9, R11, R45 4 10k RES 10.0K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD 0603 RC0603FR-0710KL Yageo
R10 1 76.8k Resistor, Chip, 76.8K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD 0603 RC0603FR-0776K8L Yageo 311-76.8KHRCT Digi-Key
R14 1 12.1k Resistor, Chip, 12.1K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD 0603 RC0603FR-0712K1L Yageo 311-12.1KHRCT Digi-Key
R15, R16, R33 3 475 Resistor, Chip, 475 OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD 0603 RC0603FR-07475RL Yageo 311-475HRCT, 311-475HRCT, 311- Digi-Key
475HRC
(1) Unless otherwise noted in the Alternate PartNumber and/or Alternate Manufacturer columns, all parts may be substituted with equivalents.
4 bq500212A Schematic and Materials Application Package SLUUAP8B–August 2013–Revised February 2015
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2013–2015, Texas Instruments Incorporated
www.ti.com bq500212A Schematic
bq500212A List of Materials (1) (continued)
Designator Quantity Value Description Package Part Number Manufacturer Alternate Part Number Alternate
Reference Manufacturer
R17 1 3.6k Resistor, Chip, 3.60K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD 0603 RC0603FR-073K6L Yageo 311-3.60KHR Digi-Key
R23 1 42.2k Resistor, Chip, 42.2K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD 0603 RC0603FR-0742K2L Yageo 311-42.2KHRCT Yageo
R24 1 48.7k Resistor, Chip, 1/16W, 1% 0603 RC0603FR-0748K7L Yageo 311-48.7KHRCT-ND DigiKey
R25, R28, R30 3 523k Resistor, Chip, 523K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD 0603 RC0603FR-07523KL Yageo 311-523KHRCT Digi-Key
R26, R29, R36, R37 4 10 Resistor, Chip, 10 OHM 1/10W 5% 0603 SMD 0603 RC0603JR-0710RL Yageo 311-10GR, 311-10GRCT, 311- Digi-Key
10GRCT, 311-10GRCT
R27 1 56.2k Resistor, Chip, 56.2K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 RC0603FR-0756K2L Yageo
R32 1 .020 Ohm Resistor, Chip, 0.02 OHM 1/2W 1% 0805 SMD 0805 ERJ-6BWFR020V Panasonic
Electronic
Components
R46, R55 2 1.0k Resistor, Chip, 1.00K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD 0603 RC0603FR-071KL Yageo 311-1.00KH Digi-Key
R48 1 3.6k Resistor, Chip, 3.60K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD 0603 RC0603FR-073K6L Yageo 311-3.60KHRCT Digi-Key
R50 1 475 Resistor, Chip, 475 OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD 0603 RC0603FR-07475RL Yageo 311-475HRCT Digi-Key
R53 1 2.0MEG Resistor, Chip, 2.00M OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD 0603 RC0603FR-072ML Yageo 311-2.00MHRCT Digi-Key
R99 1 53.6k Resistor, Chip, 53.6K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 RC0603FR-0753K6L Yageo
RT1 1 10.0k ohm Thermistor NTC, 10.0k ohm, 1%, 0603 0603 NTCG163JF103F TDK
TP1, TP2, TP4 3 Test Point, White, Thru Hole 0.125 x 0.125 5012 Keystone
inch
U1 1 BQ500212ARG IC, Qi Compliant Wireless Power Transmitter Manager VQFN BQ500212ARGZ TI None